DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AD21–8–000; Docket No. ER02– 2001–000]

Technical Conference on Reassessment of the Electric Quarterly Report Requirements; Supplemental Notice of Technical Conference

As announced in the Notice of Technical Conference issued on January 8, 2021, the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission staff will convene a technical conference on February 24, 2021 as part of a reassessment of the Electric Quarterly Report (EQR) requirements, in Docket No. AD21-8-000. The purpose of this technical conference is to provide a forum for Commission staff, filers, and data users to discuss potential changes to the current EQR data fields. This technical conference is intended to be the first in a series of conferences related to a reassessment of the EQR requirements.

All future notices, submittals, and issuances pertaining to the technical conferences will be issued in Docket No. AD21–8–000. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Commission's website that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s).

Dated: January 13, 2021. Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 2021–01182 Filed 1–19–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL21-39-000]

Neptune Regional Transmission System, Long Island Power Authority v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.; Notice of Complaint

Take notice that on December 31, 2021, pursuant to sections 206 and 306, of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 824e and 825e and Rule 206 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.206, Neptune Regional Transmission System and Long Island Power Authority (Complainants) filed a formal complaint against PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., (Respondent) alleging that the Respondent has unjust and unreasonable distortion of cost allocation assignments for the Regional Transmission Expansion Plan projects, all as more fully explained in the complaint.

The Complainant certifies that copies of the complaint were served on the contacts listed for Respondent in the Commission's list of Corporate Officials.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. The Respondent's answer and all interventions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. The Respondent's answer, motions to intervene, and protests must be served on the Complainants.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at *http:// www.ferc.gov.* Persons unable to file electronically may mail similar pleadings to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE, Washington, DC 20426. Hand delivered submissions in docketed proceedings should be delivered to Health and Human Services, 12225 Wilkins Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20852.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the Federal **Register**, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (http:// ferc.gov) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the proclamation declaring a National Emergency concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), issued by the President on March 13, 2020. For assistance, contact the Federal Energy **Regulatory Commission at** FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call toll-free, (886) 208-3676 or TYY, (202) 502-8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on January 21, 2021.

Dated: January 13, 2021. Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., Deputy Secretary. [FR Doc. 2021–01184 Filed 1–19–21; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL21-36-000]

Mankato Energy Center, LLC, Mankato Energy Center II, LLC; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Establishment of Paper Hearing Procedures

On January 11, 2021, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL21-36-000, instituting a proceeding under section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e, to examine whether J.P. Morgan Investment Management Inc. (J.P. Morgan Investment) may stand in such relation to Mankato Energy Center, LLC and Mankato Energy Center II, LLC (Mankato Companies) that there is liable to be an absence of arm's-length bargaining in transactions between them as to make it necessary or appropriate in the public interest or for the protection of investors or consumers that J.P. Morgan Investment be treated as an affiliate of Mankato Companies under section 35.36(a)(9)(iii) of the Commission's regulations, 18 CFR 35.36(a)(9)(iii) (2020). Mankato Energy Center, LLC, 174 FERC 61,017 (2021).

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL21–36–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Any interested person desiring to be heard in Docket No. EL21–36–000 must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate, with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, in accordance with Rule 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.214, within 21 days of the date of issuance of the order.

In addition to publishing the full text of this document in the **Federal Register**, the Commission provides all interested persons an opportunity to view and/or print the contents of this document via the internet through the Commission's Home Page (*http:// www.ferc.gov*) using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. At this time, the Commission has suspended access to the Commission's Public Reference Room, due to the